in 1 000 CHF 2021 2020

Current service cost 5 776 10 032

Net interest result 639 655

Administration cost 60 153

Settlements/partial liquidation  – 1 244

Net charges for defined benefit plans 6 476 9 595

thereof recorded under personnel expenses from continuing operations 5 837 5 811

thereof recorded under financial results from continuing operations 639 711

thereof recorded under Group result from discontinued operations after taxes  3 074

191Arbonia
Annual Report 2021

Consolidated Financial Statements Arbonia Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The sensitivity analysis above is based on a change in
an assumption while all other assumptions remain
unchanged. In reality, this is unlikely to happen, because
certain assumptions correlate. In the calculation of sensi-
tivities of pension benefit obligations with the principal
actuarial assumptions, the same method was applied

(present value of the defined benefit obligation is
calculated using the projected unit credit method
at year-end) as for the calculation of the pension liability
in these consolidated financial statements.

The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:

Weighted average 2021 2020

Discount rate at 31/12 0.7% 0.5%

Future salary increases 1.3% 1.3%

Future pension increases 0.6% 0.5%

Mortality tables Switzerland BVG 2020 GT BVG 2015 GT

Germany HB 2018 GT HB 2018 GT

The sensitivity of employee benefit obligations due to changes of principal assumptions are as follows:

Impact on employee benefit obligations Change in
assumption

2021 2020

Discount rate – 0.25% 7 509 7 309

+ 0.25% – 7 080 – 6 808

Salary increases – 0.25% – 766 – 749

+ 0.25% 769 749

Life expectancy + 1 year 5 539 5 044

– 1 year – 5 552 – 5 047

Service cost 2022 with discount rate + 0.25% – 317 – 354

The weighted average duration of employee benefit obligations is 15.6 years.

192 Arbonia
Annual Report 2021

Consolidated Financial Statements Arbonia Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Plan assets at fair value consist of:

in 1 000 CHF quoted unquoted 31/12/2021
Total

quoted unquoted 31/12/2020
Total

Cash and cash equivalents 7 202 7 202 4 490 4 490

Equity instruments 52 114 52 114 38 277 38 277

Debt instruments 29 125 29 125 20 583 20 583

Real estate 8 473 58 146 66 619 6 703 49 091 55 794

Others 9 701 5 072 14 773 8 510 5 104 13 614

Total plan assets 99 413 70 420 169 833 74 073 58 685 132 758

The category "Others" contains assets from full
insurance contracts that have been terminated some
years ago and are therefore expiring.

The expected maturity profile of benefit payments for
unfunded plans is as follows:

in 1 000 CHF up to 1 year between 1 and 2
years

between 2 and 5
years

next
5 years

Benefit payments 1 630 1 780 6 000 12 012

48.	 Share capital
The capital structure is as follows:

31/12/2021 31/12/2020

Category
Outstanding

shares
Par value

in CHF
Share capital

in CHF
Outstanding

shares
Par value

in CHF
Share capital

in CHF

Registered shares  69 473 243 4.20  291 787 621  69 473 243 4.20  291 787 621

[…]

mitment and fixed interest rates must always meet
the underlying requirements. Derivative financial
instruments, such as interest rate swaps or interest rate
options, are used on a case-by-case basis by group
treasury and only upon consultation with or according
to the instruction of Group CFO.

For the description of interest fluctuation risks, IFRS 7
requires sensitivity analyses showing the effects of
realistic fluctuations in market interest rates on Group
earnings and shareholders’ equity. These effects are
calculated on the basis of financial instruments existing
as of the balance sheet date. In this context, it is
assumed that all other variables remain unchanged and
that the balance of financial instruments as of the
balance sheet date is representative of the entire year.
Fixed-rate financial instruments valued at amortised
cost are not subject to interest rate fluctuation risks
within the meaning of IFRS 7.

An increase (decrease) in the market interest level
as of the balance sheet date by 50 basis points for
CHF interest rates (2020: 50 basis points) or by 50 basis
points for EUR interest rates (2020: 50 basis points)
would have the effects set forth below on Group
earnings of Arbonia:

in 1 000 CHF 31/12/2021

CHF
interest rate

EUR
interest rate

Reasonably possible change
in basis points 50 50

Variable interest-bearing finan-
cial instruments

Impact of an increase on group
earnings 843 202

Impact of a decrease on group
earnings – 843 – 202

Interest rate swaps

Impact of an increase on group
earnings 134

Impact of a decrease on group
earnings – 134

in 1 000 CHF 31/12/2020

CHF
interest rate

EUR
interest rate

Reasonably possible change in
basis points 50 50

Variable interest-bearing finan-
cial instruments

Impact of an increase on group
earnings 70 129

Impact of a decrease on group
earnings – 70 – 129

Interest rate swaps

Impact of an increase on group
earnings 180

Impact of a decrease on group
earnings – 180

(c) Other market risks

Fair value risk
Changes in fair values of financial assets, liabilities or
financial instruments may affect the Group’s asset and
earnings position.

For the description of market risks, IFRS 7 requires
sensitivity analyses showing the effects of a reasonable
potential change in risk variables, such as market
prices, indices, etc., on prices of financial instruments,
on the Group’s earnings and shareholders’ equity.

As of the balance sheet date, Arbonia sees no signi